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Log # 2019-5221

FINAL SUMMARY REPORT!
l. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On December 24, 2019, the Civilian Office of Police Accountability (COPA) received a
telephone complaint from | I and her son, | B rcporting alleged
misconduct by members of the Chicago Police Department (CPD). I cged that
on December 24, 2019, multiple CPD members forcibly entered her apartment, searched her
apartment, and pointed their weapons at her and other occupants of the apartment. |
further alleged that Officer David Alvarez forcibly took her to the ground, and both | iljand
I cocd that they were handcuffed without justification.? Upon review of the
evidence, COPA served additional allegations that Officer Jeremy Arrington filed false,
misleading, or incomplete reports documenting the detention of the individuals in the apartment,
that Sergeant (Sgt.) Cornelius Brown committed misconduct in reviewing and approving Officer
Arrington’s reports, and that various officers failed to record the incident on their body-worn
cameras (BWC). Following its investigation, COPA reached sustained and not sustained findings
as summarized below.

1. SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE?

On December 24, 2019, at 1:04:01 am, ShotSpotter detected shots fired in the vicinity of
1833 E 71% St.* A short time later calls were made to 911 by individuals who heard the shots,® and
one individual, |l I cported that his car was struck by gunfire at that approximate
location.® Officers responded to 71 St. and Bennett Ave. but were unable to locate NN
Officers Moore and Jandacek ultimately located | At 2 gas station at 7600 S South Chicago
Ave. at 1:17 am.® |to!d the officers that he was driving south on Bennett Ave. from 71%
St. when in he saw a man begin firing a gun at the car in front of him. The man then turned and

! Appendix A includes case identifiers such as the date, time, and location of the incident, the involved parties and
their demographics, and the applicable rules and policies.

2 One or more of these allegations fall within COPA’s jurisdiction pursuant to Chicago Municipal Code § 2-78-120.
Therefore, COPA determined it would be the primary investigative agency in this matter.

3 The following is a summary of what COPA finds most likely occurred during this incident. This summary utilized
information from several different sources, including BWC footage, third-party video, police reports, civilian
interviews, and officer interviews.

4 Att. 18, file “3913_001” at pg. 1.

5 Atts. 87, 88, 90, and 91.

6 Att. 18, file “3913_001” at pg. 15.

" Att. 6.

8 Att. 61, file “AXON_Body 2 Video 2019-12-24 0117 at 2:28, and file “AXON_Body 2 Video 2019-12-

24 0117-2” at 2:14.
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shot at ., striking it multiple times. | lfled from the scene and called the
police.’ Jdescribed the man as Black and wearing a brimmed hat.® There were apparent
bullet holes on the driver’s side of [ llllcar,' and [ had the front driver’s side tire
replaced at the gas station prior to officers arriving because it was struck by a bullet. |
showed the officers the damaged tire, which was in his trunk.?

Sgt. Brown and Officers Dimar Vasquez and David Alvarez responded to the gas station.™
Upon learning the additional information reported by | lthey departed and went to the 7100
block of S. Bennett Ave. They were joined there by Officers Jeffery Shafer, Jeremy Arrington,
Emilio De Leon, Yvette Carranza, and Victor Guebara.!* On the sidewalk in front of [l
I < officers discovered multiple fired cartridge cases. |- resident
of I <2 d the shots previously and looked out her window after the officers
responded. One of the officers called out to | llland asked why she was looking out the
window. She responded that she was looking to see if anyone was hurt.®

Officer Shafer tried the door for |- u!ti-unit apartment building. The
door was unsecured, and Officer Shafer entered the common area of the building at 1:33 am.’
Officer Shafer walked up the first flight of stairs and waited at the top for approximately thirty
seconds.'® Officer Shafer then walked up the second flight of stairs before going back down and
calling to Officer Alvarez, who had entered the apartment building.!® Officer Alvarez called over
his radio and requested additional officers to enter the building.?

Officers Shafer and Alvarez walked back up the second flight of stairs, and Officer Shafer
knocked at the door to the apartment at the top of the stairs, | NI -p2rtment, while
announcing his office.?! Additional officers entered the building and climbed the stairs. Officer
Vasquez asked Officer Shafer what happened, and Officer Shafer told him that he heard people
inside the apartment discussing hiding weapons.? | s outed through the door and
asked the officers what they wanted. Officer Shafer ordered |Jlito open the door. |
refused, and Officer Shafer warned that he would force open the door.?® Officers Vazquez, De

9 Att. 61, file “AXON_Body 2 Video 2019-12-24_0117-2” at 3:16 to 4:01 (I EEinitially said he was driving
south on Ridgeland. He subsequently corrected himself and said he was driving on Bennett Ave.).
10 Att. 61, file “AXON_Body 2 Video 2019-12-24 0117 at 10:38.

1L Att. 61, file “AXON_Body 2 Video 2019-12-24 0117-2” at 2:39 to 3:03.

12 Att. 61, file “AXON_Body 2 Video 2019-12-24 0117” at 11:24 to 12:51.

13 Att. 61, file “AXON_Body 2 Video 2019-12-24 0117” at 8:29.

14 Att. 51 at 0:00, Att. 68 at 0:00, and Att. 72 at 0:00.

15 Att. 6 and Att. 68 at 0:50 to 1:38.

16 Att. 36 at 4:04 to 4:42 and at 26:05 to 26:16; Att. 45 at 5:24 to 5:51.

17 Att. 72 at 0:08.

18 Att. 72 at 0:16 to 1:02.

19 Att. 72 at 1:06 to 1:43.

20 Att. 51 at 1:13 to 1:27 and Att. 68 at 1:37.

2L Att. 72 at 1:53 to 2:04.

22 Aftt. 72 at 2:05.

2 Att. 72 at 2:12 to 3:01
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Leon, Arrington, Guebara, and Carranza were behind Officers Shafer and Alvarez in the
stairwell.?* The officers heard someone exit the apartment through a rear door, and Officers
Carranza and Guebara exited the building to attempt to stop those individuals.?®

Officers Luis Mena and Eric King and Sgt. Brown were approaching the exterior of the

building at this approximate time. They encountered | N I I B -J I B
exiting the gangway to the north of | o the sidewalk.?® The officers stopped

- Ihandcuffed them and patted them down.?” The officers discovered no
weapons or contraband on their persons. Officers Mena and Prince continued to detain [l

- o I hile Sgt. Brown entered the gangway.?

Inside O ficer Shafer began kicking | lllldoor to force entry to
her apartment.?® Officer Shafer was unsuccessful, and Officer Vasquez began kicking |l

door. Officer Vasquez kicked the door five times, and the door gave way at 1:37 am.*

2019-12-24 T@7:37:382 ‘\
AXON BODY 2 X81284514 /B4

Figure 1: a still from Officer Shafer’s BWC video immediately after Officer Vasquez forced
open - tment door.3!

24 Att. 53 at 0:00 and Att. 68 at 1:39 to 2:51.

25 Aftt. 72 at 3:01 to 4:05.

2 Att. 55 at 1:58 to 2:22 and Att. 58 at 0:29 to 0:39.
27 Att. 55 at 2:23 to 3:22 and Att. 58 at 0:40 to 2:02.
28 Att. 55 at 5:47.

29 Att. 72 at 4:21.

30 Att. 72 at 4:25 to 4:35.

31 Att. 72 at 4:38.
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Officers Vasquez, Shafer, De Leon, and Alvarez entered the apartment with their weapons
drawn and began clearing the rooms in the apartment. Officer Arrington entered the apartment
next.3 The officers initially encountered | standing just inside the door. Officer
Alvarez ordered her to get on the ground.>* | cfused and backed up into the living
room, and Officer Alvarez grabbed her by the wrist and back of the neck and performed an
emergency take down.>*

2019-12-24 T@7:37:492Z ‘\
AXON BODY 2 X81284514 /A

Figure 2: a still from Officer Shafer’s BWC video showing Officer Alvarez taking | NN
to the ground.*

and I o and daughter, were seated
in the living room.*® As the officers cleared the bedrooms, they found | EEEEas'ecp in one

bedroom and Ms. |JElgrandchildren asleep in the second bedroom.®’

Officers Shafer and Alvarez entered the living room, and | Et!d them that
he and his mother had nothing to do with the incident the officers were investigating. | N
<o told the officers that he would sue them.*® | s ood up as Officer

82 Att. 72 at 4:38 and Att. 51 at 4:10.
33 Att. 51 at 4:13.

34 Att. 72 at 4:43 to 4:51.

35 Att. 72 at 4:50.

36 Att. 72 at 4:52.

ST Att. 53 at 1:19 to 1:32.

38 Att. 72 at 4:54 to 5:09.
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Alvarez searched the area around his chair.® Officer Shafer took [ DY the arm
and pulled his hands behind his back to handcuff him.*® Officers De Leon and Alvarez began
questioning |- d accused him of threatening to shoot them. | EEEEEGE
insisted that he knew nothing about what the officers were investigating and denied that he
threatened to shoot the officers.*! Officer Alvarez left to search other rooms in the apartment.*?
Officer De Leon took | o the stairwell and deactivated his BWC.*® Inside the
apartment, | GGG ¢ Icoplained to the officers searching the interior that they
had no basis to enter their apartment and asked to speak to a supervisor.**

Officers Alvarez and Arrington exited the apartment to the rear porch and began searching
there. While they were searching the porch, Sgt. Brown came up the rear steps and told Officer
Alvarez that |- J IIhad been stopped as they exited the gangway but did not have
anything on them.*® Officer Alvarez told Sgt. Brown that Officer Shafer heard |
shout words to the effect of “put the guns up,” “don’t bring that shit in my house,” and “don’t
fucking bring that gun up in my house.” The officers went back into the apartment. Officers
Alvarez and Arrington went back into the apartment and began searching the kitchen.*®

Immediately prior to Sgt. Brown entering the apartment, | 2s saying that
she was going to call 911 and wanted to speak with a supervisor to make a complaint regarding
the officers in her home.*’ | " 2s on the phone when Sgt. Brown entered the living
room. Officer Shafer told Sgt. Brown that |25 intoxicated, and Sgt. Brown
ordered an officer to handcuff |l Officer Arrington then approached and handcuffed

I

The search of the apartment was terminated a short time later with no weapons or other
contraband discovered. The officers released | - d cxited the
building. Once the officers were outside of the building, | "¢ I cre also
released.>® Officers remained to collect the fired cartridge cases, but the other officers departed
from the scene.®!

39 Att. 72 at 5:12.

40 Att. 72 at 5:14 to 5:37.

41 Att. 51 at 6:01 to 6:40.

42 Att. 51 at 6:41.

43 Att. 53 at 5:09 to 5:27.

44 Att. 43 at 1:23 to 1:54 and 3:26 to 4:52.

45 Att. 51 at 6:48 to 7:44.

46 Att. 51 at 7:51 to 8:26.

47 Att. 43 at 3:55 to 4:45 and Att. 51 at 8:20 to 8:32.
48 Att. 43 at 4:22 to 5:15.

49 Att. 43 at 5:16 to 5:37.

50 Att. 58 at 18:17 to 18:52.

51 Att. 34, file “Z7 0100-0200 at 55:13 to 56:13.
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ALLEGATIONS

Sqt. Cornelius Brown:

=

N

Handcuffing | [sic] without justification.

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 8.
Failing to activate your body-worn camera in violation of Special Order S03-14.

— Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10.
Refusing to accept a complaint of misconduct from | N

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, 11, and 22.
Approving false, misleading, and/or inaccurate Investigatory Stop Reports documenting
the detention of |- /or - d/or Gabriel | land/or
I " that each Investigatory Stop Report documented that the reporting
officer(s) “could hear unknown subjects running inside the building” and/or that the
reporting officers “followed the unknonw [sic] subjects, which lead to apt S2."

— Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 10, and 11.

Officer David Alvarez:

1.

N

Displaying your firearm at or in the direction of |}l Il ithout justification.

- Not Sustained.
Forcibly taking | NN o the ground without justification.

- Sustained violation of Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9.
Searching |- »2rtment without justification.

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 1, 2, 3, and 8.
Failing to timely activate your body-worn camera at the beginning of an incident in
violation of Special Order S03-14(111)(A)(2), Body Worn Cameras (effective April 30,
2018 to present).

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10.
Failing to complete a tactical response report after forcibly taking | NIt the
ground.

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10.

Officer Jeremy Arrington:

1.

N

Searching |- 2 tment without justification.
- Sustained, Violation of Rules 1, 2, 3, and 8.

Handcuffing | " thout justification.

- Exonerated.
Failing to activate your body-worn camera in violation of Special Order S03-14.

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10.
Made one or more false, misleading, incomplete, and/or inaccurate statements in
connection with the preparation of an investigatory stop report after detaining |
Y riting “R/Os could hear unknown subjects running inside the building.”

— Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 14.
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5. Made one or more false, misleading, incomplete, and/or inaccurate statements in
connection with the preparation of an investigatory stop report after detaining |
LY riting "R/Os [...] followed the unknonw [sic] subjects, which lead to apt S2."

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 14.

6. Made one or more false, misleading, incomplete, and/or inaccurate statements in
connection with the preparation of an investigatory stop report after detaining | NN
LY riting "R/Os could hear unknown subjects running inside the building."”

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 14.

7. Made one or more false, misleading, incomplete, and/or inaccurate statements in
connection with the preparation of an investigatory stop report after detaining | N
LY riting "R/Os [...] followed the unknonw [sic] subjects, which lead to apt S2."

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 14.

8. Made one or more false, misleading, incomplete, and/or inaccurate statements in
connection with the preparation of an investigatory stop report after detaining Gabriel
Y \riting "R/Os could hear unknown subjects running inside the building”.

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 14.

9. Made one or more false, misleading, incomplete, and/or inaccurate statements in
connection with the preparation of an investigatory stop report after detaining Gabriel
Iy \riting "R/Os [...] followed the unknonw [sic] subjects, which lead to apt S2."

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 14.

10. Made one or more false, misleading, incomplete, and/or inaccurate statements in
connection with the preparation of an investigatory stop report after detaining | SN
by writing "R/Os could hear unknown subjects running inside the building".

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 14.

11. Made one or more false, misleading, incomplete, and/or inaccurate statements in
connection with the preparation of an investigatory stop report after detaining | SN
by writing "R/Os [...] followed the unknonw [sic] subjects, which lead to apt S2."

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 14.

Officer Emilio De Leon:
1. Displaying your firearm at or in the direction of |}  ElIEEEE vithout justification.
- Not Sustained.

2. Failing to timely activate your body-worn camera at the beginning of an incident in
violation of Special Order S03-14(111)(A)(2), Body Worn Cameras (effective April 30,
2018 to present).

- Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10.

3. Deactivating your body-worn camera prior to concluding law-enforcement-related
activities in violation of Special Order S03-14(111)(B)(1), Body Worn Cameras (effective
April 30, 2018 to present).

— Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10.

Officer Dimar Vasquez:
1. Forcibly entering |- »2rtment without justification.
- Sustained, Violation of Rules 1, 2, 3, and 8.
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2. Displaying your firearm at or in the direction of | Il vithout justification.
- Not Sustained.
3. Searching G- tment without justification.
- Sustained, Violation of Rules 1, 2, 3, and 8.
4. Failing to activate your body-worn camera in violation of Special Order S03-14(111)(A)(2),
Body Worn Cameras (effective April 30, 2018 to present).
— Sustained, Violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10.

IV. CREDIBILITY ASSESSMENT

This investigation did not reveal any evidence that caused COPA to doubt the credibility
of any of the civilians who provided statements: | - I/ ch of
their account was corroborated by video to the extent that the incident was recorded on officers’
BWC, along with a cellphone video recorded by | EEEEED ue to officers failing to activate
or prematurely de-activating their cameras, there are portions of the | Billinteractions with
police that are not captured in any recording known to COPA. Most notable is the interaction that
I 20 With officers on the street prior to Officer Shafer knocking at her door.%? The
- so said that no one had entered or exited the apartment between hearing the gunfire
outside the building and Officer Shafer knocking at the door.%® On the basis that both |lilililand
I - ccounts are consistent with the available video evidence, COPA credits these
assertions.

The officers who were interviewed were able to recollect few details of the incident beyond
those that were included in reports documenting this incident. Sgt. Brown claimed to have no
recollection of this incident and was unable to recall the incident after being shown reports and
video.>* Officers De Leon, Alvarez, Vasquez, and Arrington all recounted that information was
relayed to them that Officer Shafer pursued suspects to [l apartment, that Officer Shafer
heard someone in the apartment say that there was a gun present, and that their entry into and
search of the apartment was in reliance on that information.>® If Officer Shafer had conveyed all
of these facts to the other officers, their initial acceptance of these facts at face value could be
credible. However, there is ample reason to doubt that Officer Shafer told other officers,
particularly Officer Arrington, that he had chased anyone to the door of | SN
apartment, and it was also not reasonable for these officers to persist in this belief after they entered
-2 rtment and did not find the person(s) Officer Shafer was purportedly chasing or any
firearms. Most notably, the available BWC recordings document what Officer Shafer told his
fellow officers as the incident unfolded and immediately afterwards: first, before entering
- -tment, Officer Vasquez asked Officer Shafer what had happened, and Officer Shafer
told him that he heard people inside discussing hiding weapons, but Officer Shafer did not mention

52 Att. 36 at 4:04 to 4:42 and at 26:05 to 26:16; Att. 45 at 5:24 to 5:51.

53 Att. 36 at 50:47 to 50:55; Att. 42 at 5:25 to 5:59

54 Att. 95 at 5:28 t0 9:13.

5 Att. 83 at pg. 16, In. 12 to pg. 18, In. 1; Att. 84, Att. 84 at pg. 20, Ins. 9 to 16; Att. 85 at pg. 16, Ins. 1 to 13, and
Att. 102 at 9:08 to 10:37.
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chasing anyone; second, when Sgt. Brown arrived, Officer Alvarez told him that Officer Shafer
heard someone in the apartment shouting about guns, but Officer Alvarez mentioned nothing about
Officer Shafer having chased anyone to the apartment. It is implausible that Officer Shafer later
lied to Officer Arrington about a chase that never happened; instead, it is highly likely that Officer
Shafer worked with Officer Arrington to create a false narrative that, if believed, would provide a
post-hoc justification for kicking in the apartment door, detaining the occupants, and searching the
apartment.

V. ANALYSIS%
a. Forcible Entry and Improper Search

Unless a defined exception applies, “[S]earches conducted outside the judicial process,
without prior approval by judge or magistrate, are per se unreasonable under the Fourth
Amendment.”®” Defined exceptions “are jealously and carefully drawn.”®® One such exception is
the exigent circumstances doctrine, which recognizes that law-enforcement officials’ warrantless
entry may be reasonable “when there is a compelling need for official action and no time to
secure a warrant."*® Exigent circumstances exist “where police are in 'hot pursuit' of a felony
suspect who flees from a public place into his residence,”® to prevent the destruction of
evidence,! and to render aid to “persons who are seriously injured or threatened with such
injury.”®?

Officers Vasquez is alleged to have made forced entry into |- p2tment
without justification. In his statement to COPA, Officer Vasquez said he forced entry into
I »atment in reliance on Officer Shafer’s assertion that he had pursued offenders to
I 2 tment.%® Officer Shafer’s BWC video shows that he recounted to Officer Vasquez
that he heard someone in the apartment indicate that they were concealing a weapon.®* There is no
video evidence indicating that Officer Shafer ever said he pursued someone to the apartment prior
to attempting to force entry. This justification for the entry is only recorded in the ISRs,®® and it is
clearly contradicted by the available video evidence.®® While pursuing a person who is subject to
arrest could justify an entry, there is no evidence that this justification was communicated to
Officer Vasquez before he forced entry to the apartment. The justification that was communicated,

% For a definition of COPA’s findings and standards of proof, see Appendix B.

57 Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 at 357 (1967).

%8 Jones v. United States, 357 U.S. 493 at 499 (1958).

% Michigan v. Tyler, 436 U.S. 499, 509 (1978).

%0 people v. Hunley, 313 11l. App. 3d 16, 25 (2000); see also United States v. Santana, 427 U.S. 38, 43 (1976) (“[A]
suspect may not defeat an arrest which has been set in motion in a public place by the expedient of escaping to a
private place"); People v. Wear, 229 1ll. 2d 545, 567-68 (111. 2008).

61 Ker V. California, 374 U.S. 23, 40 (1963).

52 Brigham City v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398, 403 (2006).

83 Att. 83 at pg. 20, Ins. 14 to 24.

64 Att. 72 at 2:04 to 2:11

5 Att. 23, Att. 24, Att. 25, and Att. 26.

86 Att. 72 at 0:09 to 2:04.
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occupants in the apartment were in possession of weapons and seeking to conceal them, was not
sufficient to justify the warrantless entry. A firearm could be evidence of criminal conduct, but it
is not evidence that can readily be destroyed nor was there any indication that someone in the
apartment was injured or being threatened with serious bodily injury based on the information that
was related to Officer Vasquez. Because there were no circumstances justifying a warrantless
search known to Officer Vasquez at the time that he entered | jjiillapartment, COPA finds by
a preponderance of the evidence that Allegation 1 against Officer Vasquez is Sustained.

After entering [Nl apartment, Officers Shafer, Vasquez, De Leon, Alvarez, and
Arrington conducted a sweep of the rooms and detained the apartment’s occupants.®” Officers
Vasquez, Alvarez, and Arrington continued to search the rooms of the apartment for weapons after
locating and securing the occupants.®® Following this sweep, there was no longer any basis for
Officers Vasquez, De Leon, Alvarez, and Arrington to believe that Officer Shafer had been
pursuing a suspect with probable cause to make an arrest. Officer Shafer did not identify anyone
in the | apartment as the suspect he was pursuing, nor did he provide a description of
anyone subject to arrest. It should have been clear to the officers that their basis for entering
- 2rtment was invalid. However, Officers Vasquez, Alvarez, and Arrington continued
to search the apartment for a weapon, expanding the scope of their initial search. Because Officers
Vasquez, Alvarez, and Arrington failed to terminate their search after they should have been aware
that their basis for initiating the search was invalid, COPA finds by a preponderance of the
evidence that Allegations 3 against Officers Alvarez and Vasquez and Allegation 1 against
Officer Arrington are Sustained.

b. Display of Weapons

In their statements to COPA, I I coplained that
officers pointed their weapons at themselves and the children in their apartment. |

o I << not able to identify the officers who engaged in this conduct. %

CPD members are permitted to point a firearm at a person only “when it is objectively
reasonable to do so under the totality of the circumstances faced by the member on the scene.”°
Factors that are considered when determining the reasonableness of pointing a firearm include “the
nature of the incident, the risk of harm to the member or others, and the level of threat or resistance
presented.”’t

The available video recordings show that Officers Alvarez, Vasquez, and De Leon all had
their weapons drawn and raised when the door to | EEEE-partment gave way.”? I

67 Att. 72 at 4:42 to 4:56 and Att. 53 at 1:19 to 1:32.

68 Att. 72 at 6:52 to 8:24 and at 11:59 to 12:21 and Att. 51 at 4:53 to 5:03, at 8:22 to 9:18, and at 9:27 to 11:54.
69 Att. 36 at 5:32 to 5:44 and Att. 45 at 7:03 to 7:12.

0 Att. 104, D19-01(11)(E), Firearm Pointing Incidents (effective November 11, 2019, to present).

1 Att. 104, D19-01(11)(E).

2 Att. 51 at 4:10.
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I 2s standing in the foyer, and the officers’ weapons were pointed at or in her direction.”
The officers lowered their weapons to a low-ready position shortly after the door opened,’ and
after conducting a brief sweep of the apartment, they all holstered their weapons.” After lowering
their weapons from a shooting position, none of the officers raised their weapons again.

Officer Alvarez, Vasquez, and De Leon were entering ||| I :p2rtment under
the belief that that there was an armed suspect inside, a situation that carries significant risk of
harm to the officers and civilians in the apartment building. Upon entering || lllapartment,
there was little threat or resistance presented by | Jillor the other occupants in the apartment,
and in response, the officer’s lowered and then holstered their weapons. Officers Alvarez,
Vasquez, and De Leon continued to assess the possible threats and risks as they entered | R
apartment, determined that the use of a firearm was not necessary, and accordingly holstered their
weapons. Based upon the totality of the circumstances, their display and pointing of their firearms
was reasonable. COPA finds by a preponderance of the evidence that Allegations 1 against
Officer Alvarez and De Leon and Allegation 2 against Officer Vasquez are Not Sustained.

c. Use of Force

CPD members are only authorized to use force that is objectively reasonable, necessary,
and proportional, under the totality of the circumstances, to ensure the safety of a member or a
third person, stop an attack, make an arrest, control a subject, or prevent escape.’® This means that
CPD members may use only the amount of force necessary to serve a lawful purpose. The amount
and type of force used must be proportional to the threat, actions, and level of resistance a person
offers.””

CPD policy specifically restricts the use of a take down to instances where a CPD member
is encountering an individual who is actively resisting the CPD member’s attempts to physically
control or arrest them.”® A takedown is not authorized under CPD policy when engaging with a
person who is passively resisting a CPD member’s order through non-movement.”® CPD members
are required to complete a Tactical Response Report (TRR) after conducting a takedown.

3 Att. 51 at 4:10 and Att. 72 at 4:38.

4 Att. 51 at 4:11; Att. 53 at 1:15; and Att. 72 at 4:40

S Att. 41 at 4:12 to 4:16; Att. 53 at 1:18 to 1:36, and Att. 72 at 4:43.

6 Att. 99, G03-02 (111)(B), Use of Force (effective October 16, 2017, to February 29, 2020).

T Att. 99, G03-02 (111)(B)(3).

8 Att. 98, G03-02-01 (1V)(B)(2)(c)(3), Force Options (effective October 16, 2017, to February 29, 2020).

9 Att. 98, G03-02-01 (1V)(B)(1)(3).

80 Att. 96, G03-02-02 (111)(A)(2)(d), Incidents Requiring the Completion of a Tactical Response Report (effective
October 16, 2017, to February 29, 2020).
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A CPD member may use holding techniques and control instruments to overcome a
person’s passive resistance.®! When encountering someone who is cooperative and complying with
an officer’s orders, no force beyond the members presence is authorized.®

i. Forcibly Taking | o the Ground

Officer Alvarez is alleged to have forcibly taken | o the ground without
justification and to have failed to document that use of force in a TRR. In his statement to COPA,
Officer Alvarez denied the allegations and explained that he assisted |Jiiliito the ground after
giving her an order to get on the ground. Officer Alvarez said that he believed | lllcomplied
with his command and that he used no force towards her.

Officer Alvarez’s assertions are directly contracted by the available evidence. After Officer
Alvarez ordered |Jlto the ground, she was standing in her living room and telling Officer
Alvarez that she would not get on the ground.* Officer Alvarez took by the wrist and neck
and pulled her forward until she fell to the ground.®> Once | "2s on the ground,
Officer Alvarez made no further attempts to control her and walked over to where |

s sitting to question him.8®

I (i d tell Officer Alvarez that she would not comply with his order to get on
the ground and previously refused Officer Shafer’s order to open her apartment door.®” Both these
refusals represent passive resistance to the orders directed at | illOfficer Alvarez’s use of a
takedown in these circumstances and in response to | llllpassive resistance was excessive.
COPA finds by a preponderance of the evidence that Allegation 2 against Officer Alvarez is
Sustained.

ii. Failure to Complete a TRR

In his statement to COPA, Officer Alvarez said that he did not complete a TRR because
I o plied with his order and that any physical contact he made with her was to
assist her in complying with his order to get on the ground.®® This assertion was directly
contradicted by | S EIEEstatement and the video recordings of the incident.®® |
I 25 not complying with Officer Alvarez’s order, and he forcibly took her to the ground.
A TRR must be complete in all instances where an officer conducts a takedown. Because Officer

8L Att. 98, G03-02-01 (1V)(B)(L)(a) and (c).
8 Att. 98, G03-02-01 (IV)(A)(L)(b).

8 Att. 84 at pg. 29, In. 10, to pg. 30, In. 12.
84 Att. 51 at 4:11 to 4:20

85 Att. 72 at 4:45 to 4:50.

86 Att. 51 at 4:23 to 4:33.

87 Att. 72 at 2:22 to 2:38 and Att. 51 at 4:18.
8 Att. 84 at pg. 44, Ins. 8 to 17.

89 Att. 51 at 4:18 and Att. 72 at 4:45 to 4:50.
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Alvarez failed to complete a TRR after conducting a takedown, COPA finds by a preponderance
of the evidence that Allegation 5 against Officer Alvarez is Sustained.

. Restraining |GG

In her statements to COPA, | EEEcoplained of being handcuffed by officers
during this incident.® A review of the available video evidence showed that [was
handcuffed by Officer Arrington after Sgt. Brown gave an order for someone to handcuff her.%!
Sgt. Brown gave this order while | lllvwas on the phone and speaking with someone regarding
the officers in her home.%

Sgt. Brown did attempt to get || llattention, which apparently went unnoticed by
I’ Sot. Brown then gave the order to have her handcuffed.®* Sgt. Brown did not give
- order directly, and las not interfering with any of the officers moving about
her apartment. lllllappeared upset as she was speaking on the phone, and it is possible that she
would have refused to comply with an order had she been given one. However, | lllllllappeared
to cooperate with Officer Arrington as he handcuffed her.*> Because Officer Arrington merely
acquiesced to an order from his supervisor to handcuff A !legation 2 against Officer
Arrington is Exonerated. Because Sgt. Brown gave an order to have an officer handcuff |
when she was apparently cooperating with officers and posed no threat to them, COPA finds by a
preponderance of the evidence that Allegation 1 against Sgt. Brown is Sustained.

d. False or Inaccurate Reports

COPA'’s review of the investigatory stop reports (ISRs) documenting the circumstances
leading to the involved officers entering || - 2rtment and detaining her and the
other occupants revealed statements of fact in the narrative that are contrary to the available video
evidence. The ISRs were all written by Officer Jeremy Arrington and contain narratives that are
substantially the same. The narratives all read that the reporting officer heard individuals running
inside of the apartment building at |- d then entered the building. The narrative
continued that the reporting officer followed the individuals to [ llllapartment.®

In his statement to COPA, Officer Arrington said that much of the information in the ISRs
that he wrote was based on information he was told by other officers rather than his own
observations.®” Officer Arrington specified that the statements in the ISR narratives stating that the
reporting officer heard individuals running in the building and followed the individuals to

9 Att. 36 at 1:04:26 to 1:05:22.
91 Att. 43 at 5:12 to 5:37.

92 Att. 43 at 4:45 to 5:12.

93 Att. 43 at 4:51.

94 Att. 43 at 5:12.

9% Att. 43 at 5:19 to 5:37.

9% Atts. 23, 24, 25, and 26.

97 Att. 102 at 16:09 to 17:12.
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- tment were conveyed to him by another officer.®® Officer Arrington was unable to
recall who that other officer was.*°

The available BWC video recordings show that any information about what happened
inside the apartment building before the officers entered || I :partment was likely
conveyed by Officer Shafer. Officer Shafer was the first officer to enter the apartment building
and he was inside the building for approximately forty seconds before any other officers entered.'
The recordings also show that once additional officers entered the apartment building, Officer
Shafer led them to | lapartment.®

Officer Shafer’s BWC video recording is contradictory to the account of the incident in the
ISRs. Officer Shafer’s BWC recording begins with him standing in the parkway and facing the
entrance of " Other officers were in the area looking for evidence of the shooting
incident that brought them to the location. After a few seconds, Officer Shafer walked towards the
entrance to | -nd entered the building.1% Officer Shafer walked to the top of the first
flight of stairs and stood there for approximately thirty seconds before he crossed the landing and
began climbing the next flight of stairs.X%* Officer Shafer stopped halfway up the flight of stairs
and remained there for approximately fifteen seconds.'® Then he descended the stairs and called
to Officer Alvarez who entered the building.

Officer Shafer could not have heard someone running inside of the apartment building prior
to entering. When Officer Shafer approached and entered the apartment building, he walked slowly
with no apparent urgency.'?” Other officers were also in the vicinity of Officer Shafer, and those
officers r(ce)gnained outside canvassing the area for some time after Officer Shafer entered the
building.?

Officer Shafer did not follow anyone to | llllapartment. Officer Shafer continued to
walk towards and climb the stairs after entering the building.1%° Because Officer Shafer was facing
the entrance to | EEEE-d did not turn from the entrance before entering,° there is
a clear view into the first-floor hallway and to the bottom of the stairs. No one is visible inside the
building. So, anyone that Officer Shafer heard would have already had to be at least part way up

9% Att. 102 at 33:35 to 34:28.
9 Att. 102 at 9:09 to 9:27.
100 Att. 72 at 0:08.

101 Att. 72 at 1:37 to 2:01.
102 Att. 72 at 0:00.

103 Att. 72 at 0:08.

104 Att, 72 at 0:16 to 1:02.
105 Att, 72 at 1:13 to 1:33.
106 Att, 72 at 1:33.

107 Att. 72 at 0:08.

108 Att. 72 at 0:03.

109 Att. 72 at 0:16.

110 Att. 72 at 0:00 to 0:09.
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the stairs. A person running from that position would have had ample time to climb to the third
floor and enter | lllllapartment before Officer Shafer even entered the building.

While it is clear that there are false statements of fact contained in the ISR narratives,
Officer Arrington asserted in his statement to COPA that he relied on assertions made by other
officer in writing his report and that he was not aware that these statements are false.''! While the
available video shows that Officer Arrington did not enter the building until a few seconds prior
to Officer Shafer knocking on | illldoor and that he did not have first-hand knowledge of the
events that led Officer Shafer to that door,*? it was not reasonable for Officer Arrington to believe
that Officer Shafer had chased anyone to | illlapartment door. First, nearly thirty minutes had
elapsed from the time of the shooting incident until officers discovered and arrived at the correct
location.!? It strains credulity to believe that an offender would have remained at the location of
the shooting for so long. Second, Officer Arrington was present in front of |-
the time that Officer Shafer entered the building.1** Officer Arrington should have been aware that
Officer Shafer entered the building without alerting any of the other officers in the immediate
vicinity that he was pursuing a suspect in the shooting; behavior that is entirely inconsistent with
the narrative in the ISRs authored by Officer Arrington. Also, as discussed above, there is ample
reason to doubt that Officer Shafer told other officers, particularly Officer Arrington, that he had
chased anyone to the door of | EEEEE: 2tment. The available BWC recordings
document what Officer Shafer told his fellow officers as the incident unfolded and immediately
afterwards: first, before entering | llllapartment, Officer Vasquez asked Officer Shafer what
had happened, and Officer Shafer told him that he heard people inside discussing hiding weapons,
but Officer Shafer did not mention chasing anyone; second, when Sgt. Brown arrived, Officer
Alvarez told him that Officer Shafer heard someone in the apartment shouting about guns, but
Officer Alvarez mentioned nothing about Officer Shafer having chased anyone to the apartment.
It is implausible that Officer Shafer later lied to Officer Arrington about a chase that never
happened; instead, it is highly likely that Officer Shafer worked with Officer Arrington to create a
false narrative that, if believed, would provide a post-hoc justification for kicking in the apartment
door, detaining the occupants, and searching the apartment. COPA therefore finds by a
preponderance of the evidence that Allegations 4 through 11 against Officer Arrington are
Sustained.

Sgt. Brown is also accused of approving Officer Arrington’s ISRs despite the reports
containing materially false statements. As a supervisor, Sgt. Brown was required to review and
ensure that the ISRs were properly completed and in conformance with CPD policy.!*® Sgt. Brown

11 Att. 102 at 33:35 to 34:28.

112 Compare Att. 72 at 2:02 (Officer Shafer knocks on | lllldoor when the timestamp on his BWC video reads
T7:35:02Z) with Att. 68 at 1:39 to 1:49 (Officer Guebara’s BWC video shows Officer Arrington approaching the
door to I 'ith him and enter the building when the timestamp reads T7:34:57Z. Officer Guebara
reaches the second floor landing with Officer Arrington behind him when the timestamp reads T7:35:022).

113 Compare Att. 18, file “3913_001” (ShotSpotter event query generated at 1:04:01 am) with Att. 72 (BWC video
of Officer Shafer beginning at 1:32:59 with multiple officers on the sidewalk in front of |

114 Att. 68 at 0:46 to 1:19.

115 Att. 106, S04-13-09(V11)(C), Investigatory Stop System (effective July 10, 2017, to present).
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arrived outside of | :tcr officers entered the building and began knocking at
I oor. 1% So like Officer Arrington, Sgt. Brown did not have first-hand knowledge that
the ISR narrative contained false statements. However, by virtue of being aware that a considerable
amount of time elapsed between the shooting and the officers response to the scene, that no
suspects or weapons were identified after entering |Jjjjjiilillapartment, and that the occupants of
I 2rtment repeatedly made clear during the incident that they believed the officers had
engaged in misconduct, Sgt. Brown had considerable reason to closely scrutinize the reports
documenting the basis for entering | lllapartment. Sgt. Brown’s failure to discover these
inaccuracies prior to approving the reports appears to be the result of indifference or a willful
desire to remain ignorant of the circumstances that led the officers that he supervised to forcibly
enter and search |l apartment. COPA finds by a preponderance of the evidence that
Allegation 4 against Sergeant Brown is Sustained.

e. Failure to Accept Complaint

Supervisory CPD members must initiate a complete and comprehensive investigation upon
receiving an allegation of misconduct.!” Upon being notified of a misconduct allegation, a
supervisory member must record “record all information available at the time the allegation was
received in a written report and forward the original report to COPA.”118

The available video recordings of the incident show that Sgt. Brown encountered |
I her living room immediately after she said she was going to call 911 and ask to speak
to a supervisor.t*® Once Sgt. Brown entered the room, [Jllwas saying that she would initiate
a lawsuit and then began speaking on her phone.*?° Sgt. Brown attempted unsuccessfully to get
her attention.'?* Then he ordered an officer to handcuff her.*?? Following the incident, |
made multiple phone calls to 911 asking to speak to a supervisor.?® The calls were assigned to
Sgt. Brown and closed within seconds of being assigned.*?

There is no available BWC video showing |IIllexplicitly tell Sgt. Brown that she would
like to make a complaint. However, it should have been clear from | lllstatements that are
captured on video that she believed the officers in her apartment had engaged in misconduct. The

116 Att. 58 at 0:45.

17 Att. 97, G08-01-02 (11)(B)(2), Specific Responsibilities Regarding Allegations of Misconduct (effective May 4,
2018, to December 31, 2021).

118 Att. 97, G08-01-02 (11)(B)(3)(b).

119 Att. 43 at 3:52 to 4:04.

120 Att. 43 at 4:47 to 4:53.

121 Att. 43 at 4:51 to 5:01.

122 Att. 43 at 5:13.

123 Att. 18, files “EventQuery 5221(3),” “EventQuery 5221(4),” and “EventQuery 5221(5).”

124 Att. 18, files “EventQuery 5221(3)” (call made at 3:55:45, assigned to Beat 368 at 3:59:31, and closed at
3:59:37), “EventQuery 5221(4)” (call made at 2:28:50, assigned to Beat 368 at 2:30:48, and closed at 2:31:20), and
“EventQuery 5221(5)” (call made at 2:06:01, assigned to Beat 368 at 2:06:15, and closed at 2:06:24).
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event queries documenting |l cquests to speak with a supervisor following the incident
made it clear that her purpose was to make an allegation of misconduct.®

Sgt. Brown ignored |- ttempts to allege misconduct while he was at the scene, and
he continued to ignore her attempts after departing. The event queries for each of | calls
requesting a supervisor contain an entry indicating that she was intoxicated; information that
appeared to be conveyed by Sgt. Brown.'?® During the incident, there was at least one open
container of alcohol in [ llllapartment.?” It was located near |t the time
that the police entered the apartment.’?® | ESEEis not seen in the available video
recordings consuming or carrying any alcohol. |- pcared to be irate during the
incident, and Officer Shafer said that he believed she was intoxicated.'?® Even assuming that
I 20 been consuming alcohol that evening, the fact that Sgt. Brown was
encountering her as officers were searching her apartment after forcing entry into her residence
should have given Sgt. Brown cause to believe that her allegations of misconduct warranted
investigation even if she were intoxicated. COPA finds by a preponderance of the evidence that
Allegation 3 against Sgt. Brown is Sustained.

f. BWC Violations

CPD members are required to activate their BWC at the beginning of an incident,**° and
CPD members may only deactivate their BWC after they are no longer engaged in law-
enforcement-related activities.!3* CPD policy is explicit that law-enforcement-related activities
include calls for service, investigatory stops, use of force incidents, searches, and statements made
by individuals in the course of an investigation.*®?

Officers Vasquez and Arrington and Sgt. Brown did not activate their BWCs for the
entirety of this incident. Officers Vasquez and Arrington were responding to a shots-fired call,
engaged in the identification and recovery of evidence of a shooting in front of | N
and entered and searched an apartment in that building without the residents’ consent. Sgt. Brown
responded to a shots-fired call, was present while officers took a shooting victim’s statement, and
entered | apartment while it was being searched by other officers. Officer Alvarez
activated his BWC shortly after Officer Shafer began knocking on | door. This

125 Att. 18, files “EventQuery 5221(3)” (remarks entered reading “c/s cpd kicked caller’s door in — choked caller -
she said they said something about shots being fired put guns at her grand kids head — cpd no longer onscene ems
left scene caller is irate....upset and req supv ¢/b 2x v/m nfi”), “EventQuery 5221(4)” (remarks entered reading “CS
POLICE KICKED IN HER DOOR, CALLER IS VERY IRATE ASKING FOR SUPERVISOR NFI”), and
“EventQuery 5221(5)” (remarks entered reading “scr cpd kicked in her door and someone name jermaine she call
over they threw his i.d on ground irate comp want supervisor nfd nfi”),).

126 Att. 18, files “EventQuery 5221(3),” “EventQuery 5221(4),” and “EventQuery 5221(5).”

127 Att, 72 at 5:22.

128 Att. 72 at 5:22.

129 Att. 72 at 9:36.

130 Att. 100m S03-14 (111)(A)(2), Body Worn Camera (effective April 30, 2018, to December 29, 2023).

131 503-14 (111)(B)(1).

132.503-14 (111)(A)(2).
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was after he responded to a call of shots fired, discovered fired cartridge cases in front of | R
I d entered the common areas of that building. Officer De Leon activated his BWC
while on | llll-car porch. This was after he responded to a call of shots fired, discovered fired
cartridge casings in front of || - tcred the common areas of that building, was
present while other officers forced entry into | iillapartment, and entered and conducted a
sweep of | EE2partment. Officer De Leon also deactivated his BWC while as he took
I (o the hallway outside of |- partment. In his statement to
COPA, Officer De Leon said he believed that |llllwas the victim of a separate crime and
wanted to provide Officer De Leon with information. This would have been a valid reason for
Officer De Leon to deactivate his BWC, but the deactivation must be at the request of the victim, 33
and the officer must verbally justify the deactivation prior to deactivating their BWC.*** |
ICd not request that Officer De Leon deactivate his BWC nor did Officer De Leon verbally
justify his decision to deactivate his BWC. Because Sgt. Brown and Officers Alvarez, Arrington,
De Leon, and Vasquez all engaged in law-enforcement-related activities prior to or without
activating their BWC and because Officer De Leon deactivated his BWC prior to the end of an
incident without appropriate justification, COPA finds by a preponderance of the evidence that
Allegations 2 against Sgt. Brown and Officer De Leon, Allegation 3 against Officers
Arrington and De Leon, and Allegation 4 against Officers Alvarez and Vasquez are
Sustained.

VI. DISCIPLINARY RECOMMENDATION®
a. Sgt. Cornelius Brown
i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History

Sgt. Brown has received the Chicago Police Leadership Award, one Special
Commendation, sixteen Department Commendations, eight complimentary letters, eighty-five
Honorable Mentions, and fifteen other awards and commendations. Sgt. Brown has two sustained
complaint registers within the past five years: he was reprimanded for a June 2020 incident
involving conduct unbecoming, and he was suspended for one day for verbal abuse (profanity) for
a June 2021 incident.

ii. Recommended Discipline

COPA has found that Sgt. Brown violated Rules 2, 3, and 8 by handcuffing | NN
without justification, Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10 by failing to activate his BWC, Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, 11,
and 22 by refusing to accept a complaint of misconduct from | iilland Rules 2, 3, 6, 10, and
11 by approving false ISRs documenting the purported reasons for CPD members entering
I »ortment, detaining [ lland other occupants, and searching the apartment. Sgt.

133 503-14 (111)(B)(1)(b).
134 503-14 (111)(B)(4).
135 See Att. 105 for the complimentary and disciplinary histories for each of the accused CPD members.
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Brown was not present at the beginning of this incident, and COPA has not found that Sgt. Brown
willfully approved reports that he knew were false. However, this investigation has shown that
Sgt. Brown had considerable reason to closely scrutinize the reports documenting the basis for
entering [ llllapartment. Sgt. Brown’s failure to discover the inaccuracies prior to approving
the reports appears to be the result of indifference or a willful desire to remain ignorant of the
circumstances that led the officers that he supervised to forcibly enter and search the apartment.
Compounding this are Sgt. Brown’s refusal to take || S lcomplaint, despite her
multiple attempts to lodge the complaint, and Sgt. Brown’s failure to record this incident using his
BWC. These actions (or omissions) tend to undermine public confidence in CPD and in CPD’s
ability to provide fair and impartial law enforcement services with dignity and respect. Based on
this information, and considering Sgt. Brown’s complimentary and disciplinary history, COPA
recommends that Sgt. Brown be suspended for 90 days.

b. Officer David Alvarez
i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History

Officer Alvarez has received the Superintendent’s Award of Valor, two Life Saving
Awards, five Department Commendations, the Police Officer of the Month Award, ninety-seven
Honorable Mentions, two complimentary letters, and five other awards and commendations.
Officer Alvarez has no sustained complaint registers within the past five years, but he was
reprimanded once through the summary punishment process for a court appearance violation in
August 2023.

ii. Recommended Discipline

COPA has found that Officer Alvarez violated Rules 2, 3, 6, 8, and 9 by forcibility taking
I o the ground without justification, Rules 1, 2, 3, and 8 by searching ||
apartment without justification, Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10 by failing to record the entirety of the
incident using his BWC, and Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10 by failing to complete a TRR to document
his use of force against B\ Cs and TRRs are important tools relied upon by CPD and
COPA to accurately document police interactions with members of the community. Failure to use
these tools when required tends to undermine public confidence in CPD. COPA also does not
accept Officer Alvarez’s explanation for his failure to complete the TRR: While Officer Alvarez
asserts that he merely assisted | SEEEIEEEEc the floor while she complied with an order, the
available evidence shows that he used force to take [Jiilijto the floor. This unnecessary use of
force, along with the unjustified search of | lllapartment, also tend to undermine public
confidence in CPD and fall short of the standard expected from a CPD member. Based on this
information, and considering Officer Alvarez’s complimentary and disciplinary history, COPA
recommends a 10-day suspension.

c. Officer Dimar Vasquez

i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History

Page 19 of 26



Log # 2019-5221

Officer Vasquez has received four Life Saving Awards, eight Department Commendations,
the Traffic Stop of the Month Award, the Military Service Award, two complimentary letters,
seventy-five Honorable Mentions, and seven other awards and commendations. Officer Vasquez
has no disciplinary history within the past five years.

ii. Recommended Discipline

COPA has found that Officer Vasquez violated Rules 1, 2, 3, and 8 by forcibly entering
and searching |2 tment without justification, and Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10 by
failing to fully record the incident using his BWC. The forcible and unjustified entry into a citizen’s
residence tends to undermine public confidence in CPD and falls short of the standard expected
from a CPD member. Also, BWCs are an important tool relied upon by CPD and COPA to
accurately document police interactions with members of the community, and failure to use this
tool when required also tends to undermine public confidence in CPD. Based on this information,
and considering Officer Vasquez’s complimentary and disciplinary history, COPA recommends a
10-day suspension.

d. Officer Jeremy Arrington
i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History

Officer Arrington has received the Superintendent’s Award of Valor, one Superintendent’s
Honorable Mention, seven Department Commendations, two complimentary letters, eighty-nine
Honorable Mentions, and seven other awards and commendations. Officer Arrington has no
sustained complaint registers within the past five years, but he was reprimanded once through the
summary punishment process for a court appearance violation in April 2023.

ii. Recommended Discipline

COPA has found that Officer Arrington violated Rules 1, 2, 3, and 8 by searching | I
-2 tment without justification, Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10 by failing to record this incident
using his BWC, and Rules 2, 3, and 14 by making a series of false statements in the narratives of
the ISRs documenting the purported reasons for CPD members entering | llllapartment,
detaining |Jand other occupants, and searching the apartment. These false statements
purportedly documented how the reporting officers heard subjects running inside the apartment
building and followed those subjects to | lllllapartment, events that did not happen. Officer
Arrington did not witness these events himself, and he claimed to have relied on information
provided by another officer to prepare the reports. The only officer who could have provided this
information is Officer Shafer, who COPA has been unable to interview. However, for reasons
discussed in this report, it is implausible that Officer Shafer lied to Officer Arrington about a chase
that never happened; instead, it is more likely than not that Officer Shafer worked with Officer
Arrington to create a false narrative that, if believed, would provide a post-hoc justification for
kicking in |EEE:partment door, detaining the occupants, and searching the apartment.
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Because the ISR narratives purport to both justify and document police action, the statements made
by Officer Arrington are material, and COPA has found that these statements are false and that
Officer Arrington made them willfully, in violation of Rule 14. “The truthfulness and credibility
of police officers is foundational to the fair administration of justice, and to CPD’s effectiveness
as a law enforcement agency.”*3® A CPD member who has violated Rule 14 can no longer function
effectively as a police officer because that member would not be a credible witness in later criminal
prosecutions. Accordingly, and after considering Officer Arrington’s complimentary and
disciplinary history, COPA recommends that Officer Arrington be separated from the Chicago
Police Department.

e. Officer Emilio De Leon
i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History

Officer De Leon has received the Superintendent’s Award of Valor, six Department
Commendations, the Police Officer of the Month Award, one complimentary letter, eighty-nine
Honorable Mentions, and five other awards and commendations. Officer De Leon has no
disciplinary history within the past five years.

ii. Recommended Discipline

COPA has found that Officer De Leon violated Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10 by both failing to
timely activate his BWC at the beginning of this incident and, after his late activation, by
deactivating his BWC prior to the conclusion of the incident. BWCs are an important tool relied
upon by CPD and COPA to accurately document police interactions with members of the
community, and failure to use this tool when required tends to undermine public confidence in
CPD. Based on this information, and considering Officer De Leon’s complimentary and
disciplinary history, COPA recommends a 3-day suspension.

136 Office of the Inspector General, City of Chicago, Enforcement of the Chicago Police Department’s Rule Against
False Reports 5 (May 25, 2023), available at https://igchicago.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/Enforcement-of-
CPDs-Rule-Against-False-Reports-%E2%80%93-Rule-14.pdf.
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Appendix A

Case Details

Date/Time/Location of Incident: December 24, 2019/ 1:30 am / I
Date/Time of COPA Notification: | December 24, 2019/ 9:23 am

Involved Member #1: Sergeant Cornelius Brown, Star #2235, Employee ID

#J Date of Appointment: August 1, 1994, Unit of
Assignment: 145, male, Black

Involved Member #2: Officer David Alvarez, Star #16131, Employee ID

#J Date of Appointment: August 25, 2014, Unit of
Assignment: 003, male, Hispanic

Involved Member #3: Officer Jeremy Arrington, Star #16330, Employee ID

#J Date of Appointment: August 25, 2014, Unit of
Assignment: 003, male, Black

Involved Member #4: Officer Emilio De Leon, Star #16360, Employee ID

#J Date of Appointment: August 25, 2014, Unit of
Assignment: 003, male, Hispanic

Involved Member #5: Officer Dimar Vasquez, Star #17910, Employee ID

#J Date of Appointment: February 23, 2004, Unit of
Assignment: 003, male, Hispanic

Involved Member #6: Officer Jeffery Shafer, Employee ID #Jlll Date of
Appointment: February 18, 2014, male, White

Involved Individual #1: I cale, Black

Involved Individual #2: I : e, Black

Applicable Rules

XX XXX XK KX

Rule 1: Violation of any law or ordinance.

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve its
policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 3: Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement its policy or
accomplish its goals.

Rule 5: Failure to perform any duty.

Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral.

Rule 8: Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty.

Rule 9: Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while
on or off duty.

Rule 10: Inattention to duty.

Rule 11: Incompetency or inefficiency in the performance of duty.

Rule 14: Making a false report, written or oral.

Rule 22: Failure to report to the Department any violation of Rules and Regulations or any other
improper conduct which is contrary to the policy, orders or directives of the Department.
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Applicable Policies and Laws

e (G03-02: Use of Force (effective October 16, 207 to February 29, 2020)

e (03-02-1: Force Options (effective October 16, 207 to February 29, 2020)

e (03-02-2: Incidents Requiring the Completion of a Tactical Response Report (effective
October 16, 207 to February 29, 2020)

e (08-01-02: Specific Responsibilities Regarding Allegations of Misconduct (May 4, 2018, to
December 31, 2021)

e S03-14: Body Worn Camera (April 30, 2018, to December 29, 2023)

e S04-13-09: Investigatory Stop System (July 10, 2017, to present)

e D19-01: Firearm Pointing Incidents (November 11, 2019, to present)
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Appendix B

Definition of COPA’s Findings and Standards of Proof
For each Allegation, COPA must make one of the following findings:

1. Sustained — where it is determined the allegation is supported by a preponderance of the
evidence;

2. Not Sustained — where it is determined there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations
by a preponderance of the evidence;

3. Unfounded —where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that an allegation is false
or not factual; or

4. Exonerated — where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that the conduct
described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.

A preponderance of evidence can be described as evidence indicating that it is more
likely than not that a proposition is proved.'®” For example, if the evidence gathered in an
investigation establishes that it is more likely that the conduct complied with CPD policy than that
it did not, even if by a narrow margin, then the preponderance of the evidence standard is met.

Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence
but lower than the “beyond-a-reasonable doubt” standard required to convict a person of a criminal
offense. Clear and convincing can be defined as a “degree of proof, which, considering all the
evidence in the case, produces the firm and abiding belief that it is highly probable that the
proposition . . . is true.”*8

137 See Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 216 I1l. 2d 100, 191 (2005) (“A proposition proved by a preponderance
of the evidence is one that has been found to be more probably true than not true.”).

138 people v. Coan, 2016 IL App (2d) 151036, § 28 (quoting lllinois Pattern Jury Instructions, Criminal, No. 4.19 (4™
ed. 2000)).
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Appendix C

Transparency and Publication Categories

Check all that apply:

DO X OO XOODODOOX XX OO ORX O

Abuse of Authority

Body Worn Camera Violation
Coercion

Death or Serious Bodily Injury in Custody
Domestic Violence

Excessive Force

Failure to Report Misconduct

False Statement

Firearm Discharge

Firearm Discharge — Animal

Firearm Discharge — Suicide

Firearm Discharge — Unintentional
First Amendment

Improper Search and Seizure — Fourth Amendment Violation
Incidents in Lockup

Motor Vehicle Incidents

OC Spray Discharge

Search Warrants

Sexual Misconduct

Taser Discharge

Unlawful Denial of Access to Counsel
Unnecessary Display of a Weapon
Use of Deadly Force — other

Verbal Abuse

Other Investigation
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